Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 - ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Companry Company number
Darlington FC Limited 05074229
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Leeds District Registry 581 of 2009
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full [{a)
names(s) and Dave Clark
address(es) of Of Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd
arinistrator(s) Second Floor
43 5t Pauls Street
Leeds
LS124G
“Delete as attach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b} 1 June 2009

Signed

Dated t ] °(°/ of
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Dave Clark

information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will heip Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

"PCQBKBEY™
PC1 657

01/07/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd
Second Floor
43 St Pauls Street

Leeds
L81 2JG

01132 438617
DX Number DX Exchange

—

When you have completed and signed this form, please send itto the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




DARLINGTON FC LIMITED
- IN ADMINISTRATION

Report to creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1980 ("the Report™)

This Report contains 33 pages




Dartington FC Limited

(in administration)

Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd

26 May 2009

Notice: about this Report

This Report has been prepared by David Nicholas Clark, the Administrator of Darlington FC
Limited, solely to comply with his statutory duty under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of his proposals for achieving the
purposes of the Administration and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon
by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and it is not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest
in Darlington FC Limited.

Any estimated outcome for creditors included in this Report is illustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance to the actual outcome for creditors.

Any person who chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than
under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at his own risk. To
the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrator does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability in respect of this Report,

The Administrator acts as agent for Darlington FC Limited and contracts without personal
liability. The appointment of the Administrator is personal and, to the fullest extent permitted
by law, Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the Administration.




Darlington FC Limited

(in administration)

Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd

26 May 2009

CONTENTS
I. Glossary
2. Introduction
3. Background and cvents leading up to the appointment of the Administrator
4. Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the Administration
5. Sale of' the business and assets, the Football League Share and the Sale/Purchase
Agreement with Darlington Football Club 2009 Limited ("the Agreement™)
6. Future conduct of the Administration
7. Creditors' meeting
8. Administrator's proposals to achieve the purpose of administration
9. Future reporting
APPENDICES
[. Statutory information
2. Extracts from recent accounts
3. Estimated financial position of the Company as at 25 February 2009
4. Summary of Administrator's time, costs and expenses to 1 June 2009
3. Receipts and payments account for the period from 25 February 2009 until | June
2009
6. Creditors’ guidc to administ_rator’s charging and disbursement policy
7. Estimated outcome statement as at 1 June 2009




1. GLOSSARY

the Administration

Administrator

the Company / the Club
CVA
Football League

Football League Share

FA
DFC
PFA
HMRC

Football Regulations

Darlington FC Limited

{inn administration)

Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986
Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd

26 May 2009

The Administrator, further to a Notice of
Appointment, filed in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, in
respeet of Darlington FC Limited, dated 25
February 2009 by the Directors of Darlington FC
Limited Court Administration Number 581 of
2009,

David Nicholas Clark of Brackenbury Clark &
Co Ltd, Second Floor, 43 St Pauls Street, Leeds
LS1 2)G;

Darlington FC Limited;

Company Voluntary Arrangement;

The Football League Limited;

the Club's shareholding in the share capital of the
Football League;

The Football Association Limited,;

Darlington Football Club;

The Professtonal Footballers' Association;

Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs;

The current articles, rules, regulations and

policies of the Football League and the Football
Assoclation.

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency {Amendment)

Rules 2003 respectively.




]
2

9]
o

(]

Darlington FC Limited

(in administration)

Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
Bruckenbury Clurk & Co Ltd

26 May 2009

INTRODUCTION

David Nicholas Clark of Brackenbury Clark & Co Lid, Sccond Floor, 43 St Pauls
Street, Leeds, LS1 2JG was appeinted as Administrator of the Company on 25
February 2009.

The Administrator is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Department
ot Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform (DBERR).

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl Insolvency Act 1986, the
Administrator now sets out his proposals for achieving the purposes of the
Administration and for the conduct of the Administration (see section 8 of this
Report).

The Report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003,

The appropriate statutory information is set out at Appendix 1.

EC Regulations will apply to this Administration and the proceedings will be main
proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC Regulations. Therefore the
Administration will be conducted according to UK insolvency legislation and is not
governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union member.

In accordance with paragraphs 49 (4) and (5) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a statement
of the Administrator’s Proposals was due to be sent to Creditors by 22 April 2009, this
being the end of the period of 8§ wecks beginning with the day on which the Company
entered administration. However, the Court extended this deadline to 4pm on 20 May
2009 on 29 April 2009 pursuant to Paragraph 49 (8) and Paragraph 107 of Schedule
B1 to the Act. The court further extended this period by court order.  The new
deadline for a statement of the Administrators Proposals is 4pm on 17 June 20009.

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF
THE ADMINISTRATOR

The information provided in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.9 is based upon Company records
and information provided by the directors of the Club, the accuracy of which the
Administrator is unable to substantiate. The Administrator cannot therefore be held
personally liable for errors or misstatement of fact contained therein.




(%]
(RS

34

(%]
n

Darlington Football Club are based in the town of Darlington and currently play their
football in Football League Two. The Club’s nickname is “the Quakers”, in reference
10 the religious movement that had a historic influence over the town.

The Cilub was founded at Darlington Grammar School in 1883 and turned
professtonal in 1908 when it joined the North Eastern Leaguc.

The Club has a recent history of financial difficulties. In 1982 the Club faced a
financial crisis but survived due to the fund raising efforts of the town, and in 1986
gained their highest ever Football League position of 13" in the Third Division (now
known as League One) since the introduction of the current four-division structure in
1958. The Club also experienced two Wembley appcarances in play-oft finals in
1996 and 2000, losing on both occasions.

-The 199%/2000 season saw the Club’s first season under the control of new chairman

George Reynolds, During the summer of 2002 the Club made approaches to sign
Paul Gascoigne and Faustino Asprilla but neither materialised. The Club then
relocated from its ground at Feethams to its brand new 25,500 seater stadium on the
outskirts of Darlington which was named after the chairman: the Reynolds Arena. A
promising new start was anticipated for the Club but on 23 December 2003, the Club
entered into administration.

The Club exited administration in September 2004 after the Sterling Consortium took
control of the Club with Stewart Davies taking over as chairman. The Company was
incorporated on 16 March 2004 and acquired the football club in September 2004 by
purchasing the business and assets of the Club from the former owner, Darlington
Football Club Limited (The) (company number: 00176086). The Club then appointed
Dave Penny as manager following the sacking of Dave Hodgson in October 2006 and
plans were put in place for a new training ground and leisure complex. These plans
were never implemented.

in December 2008, the Club appointed Raj Singh as vice-chairman with George
Houghton retaining the majority sharcholding.

The Club entered administration for the second time on 25 February 2009 and have
just finished the season in a respectable twelfth position in League Two despite an
automatic 10 point deduction on entering administration. The main reasons cited for
the Club’s financial problems were the economic climate, poor crowd attendance and
problems with obtaining planning permission from the Council for surrounding
development land. In addition, the Club had inflated player salarics and had a
stadium that had a capacity tar in excess of what the Club was able to utilise.

Upon administration a number of redundancies were made and deferrals agreed with
all plavers and staft who were retained for March and April. A second round of
redundancies were made on 5 May 2009 and deferrals agreed for June. The players
and statt arc to be congratulated for their efforts, determination and agreement to the
deterrals. without which the Club would not have been able to survive.




4.1

Dave Penny resigned as first team manager on 30 April 2009, just before the final
game of the season. Colin Todd was appointed as his replacement by DFC 2009 on
20 May 2009.

PURPOSE, INITIAL STRATEGY AND PROGRESS OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

In accordance with Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 the Administrator of the Company must perform his functions with the
objective of:

a)  rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

b} achicving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up; or

¢) realising assets in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The first object of rescuing the Company (as a separate legal entity) as a going
concemn as set out in Paragraph 3(1)(a) is not possible due to the high level of
habilities incurred by the Company. Upon his appointment the Administrator
was satisfied that the incumbent director had madc every effort over the past
few months to obtain additional funding to trade the Club but that this had
proved unsuccessful and therefore the option set out in Paragraph 3(1)(a) was
unobtainable and therefore could not be pursued any further.

Therefore the objective of this Administration is that sct out in Paragraph
3(1)(b) which is achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

Initial Administration Strategy

4.2.1

Following the appointment of the Administrator, a review of the Company’s
business was immediately undertaken.

The Administrator identified that:-

The major value in the Club derived from its ability to compete in the Football
League and various knockout competitions. To do so the Club must hold a
share in cach of the Football League and the Football Association. The shares
can only be transferred to a new company pursuant to the Football Regulations
via either a CVA or Scheme of Arrangement or in exceptional circumstances
which will be detailed later in this Report;

No player sales could be concluded until the transfer window opened at the
end of 2008/09 season, and given the limited squad of players currently at the




4.3

A
—

Club and value within that squad based on independent advice the potential
revenue 1S restricted. A complete sale of the playing squad would not realise
any sums for creditors as the Football League would not release funds from a
complete sale followed by a shut down scenario. In any event, any proceeds
from player sales would have to have been used according to the Football
Leagues Rules and Regulations, firstly to pay off sums due under the Football
League's transter account. and then to cover any shortfall in trading costs and
expenses of the Administration.

Other tangible asscts appeared to be minimal when compared to ongoing
trading costs. Such assets principally comprised furniture, fixtures and fittings
in offices / banqueting suites and stocks of merchandise. Such assets were
insufficient to secure funding for continued trading,

Progress of the Administration

4.3.1

43.2

4.3.4

4.3.6

On appointment of the Administrator a number of employees were made
redundant. In addition, wage deferrals for March and April were agreed with
all the remaining staff, including the playing staff. These deferrals have been a
critical factor in the Administrator's ability to continue trading.

In addition, George Houghton made available the sum of £200,000 to the
Administrator to assist the Club in the completion of its fixtures for the
remainder of the 2008/09 scason and to assist in the running of the Club up
until a purchaser was found. The sum of £175,000 has becn received to date.

[n order to assist with the running costs of the Administration, and in the
interests of reducing the wage bill, the Administrator saw it necessary on 5
May 2009 to make further staff redundancies with immediate effect, including
that of the Assistant Coach.

The funds generated from all the above have enabled the Administrator to pay
the general trading expenses of the Administration, and enabled the Club to
complete its fixtures for the 2008/09 season and to trade during the off-season
period whilst a buyer for the Club was sought.

The Administrator has provided reports to the Football League on regular
occasions and anticipates a meeting shortly to discuss their insolvency policy
and to update the Football League on the progress made in rescuing the Club.

SALE OF BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Sale of the business and assets

5.1.1

The Club was fully advertised for sale upon the appointment of the
Administrator via press statements which were provided to the local and
national press on a regular basis in order to attract as much publicity of the
sale process as possible. In addition to the media attention, a number of
meetings were arranged with local businessmen and conference calls were




5.1

)

5.1.4

wh
[

5.

2

.

held with potential purchasers as far away as America and Greece. [n total, 10
confidentiality agreements were signed and the signatorics were allowed
access to detailed discussions and the due diligence pack.

Any interested parties were initially requested to provide proof of funds for at
least £2,000,000. This figure was based on the amount required to pay a
reasonable retum to creditors and to pay off all football creditors in full and to
be able to fund the losses of the Club into next season. i

An initial deadtine was set for 20 April 2009 at which point one formal offer
was received for the Clab.  The offer was conditional upon a sale of the
stadium and other property being agreed with the proprietor. No such sale was
agreed and the offer for the Club was therefore rescinded. The deadline for
otfers was subsequently extended until 15 May 2009 in order to extract any
other interested parties. In the meantime, an “All Stars” game was arranged
on 3 May 2009 to raise funds to trade the Club in the off-scason. Over 3,000
attended the game.

A number of interested parties raised late interest but were either unable to
prove tunds or did not make a formal unconditional offer for the Club.

Following the passing of the deadline for offers on 15 May 2009, there were
no remaining bids for the Club. However, Darlington Football Club 2009
Limited (DFC 2009) requested negotiations with the Administrator and
following a series of conference calls and discussions, an offer was made for
the assets of the Club and the Administrator on 22 May 2009, granted DFC
2009 "preferred bidder" status.

On 22 May 2009 the Administrator entered into a sale and purchasc
agreement with DFC 2009 for the transfer of the business and assets of the
Company (the Agreement), conditional upon the successful transfer of the
Football League Share. The price agreed under the Agreement was the sum of
£50,000 (the Price) plus the provisioen of a facility. In addition, the Price
included the assumption of liabilities and contracts as defined under the
Agreement and the release of a debenture in favour of Philip Scott and
Graham Sizer dated 3 December 2009 over the assets of the Company on
completion. The debenture is to be released by DFC 2009 over the Company
with any amount outstanding under the debenture ranking as an unsecured
creditor for dividend purposes as against the Company.

The Football League Share

The Company’s right to compete in the Football League and remain as a
member of the Football Association depends upon it holding a share in each of
the Football League and the Footbail Association. When a football club enters
into an insolvency procedure the Football League and the Football Association
nave the right to require the club in question to transfer its share to another
club or orgamsation. Under the Football League’s Articles of Association it is
a condition of continued membership of the Football League that all creditors
classified by the Football League as Football Creditors are paid in full and the




wn

Lh

Ln

h

12
()

=

I~

W

Football League’s insolvency policy is complied with in full. The Football
Association also require compliance with the Football League’s insolvency
policy.

[ am advised that a CVA for the Company as an exit route from administration
is the preferred mechanism pursuant to which the Company's business can be
transferred to any new company because of the requirements for transter of the
Club's Football League Share. The main asset of the Club is its shareholding
in the Football League. Under the rules of the Football League the Footbalil
League Share can only be transterred via a sale to a “Newco” which has been
approved via a CVA or, as we understand it, in exceptional circumstances and
the decision as to whether exceptional circumstances exist is at the sole
discretion of the board of the Football League.

The Football League has suspended the Company’s share in the Football
League generally subject to the possibility of a transfer of the Company’s
share to a “Newco”, which may be subject to conditions dependant upon
whether the CVA [ am proposing is approved. The Agreement entered into
with DFC 2009 was therefore drafted so that completion of the sale is
conditional upon the Football League's approval of the transfer of the Football
League Share.

If the CVA is accepted, and approval is given from the Football League for the
transfer of the Football League Share to DFC 2009, the Agreement that the
Administrator has reached with DFC 2009 will be completed. If the CVA is
rejected by creditors or the Football League reject DFC 2009°s request for the
transfer of the Football League Share, then the Agreement will be likely to be
rescinded by DFC 2009 and the Club will be subject to a 15 to 20 point
deduction at the start of the 2009/10 season.

[f the CVA is accepted by the requisite majority of creditors and no appeal is
made within 28 days of the CVA being lodged at court then the Football
League share will transter to DFC 2009 without any further points deduction.
It the CVA is not accepted by the requisite majority of creditors then, as we
understand it, the Football League’s insolvency policy nonetheless potentially
allows tor the transfer and subsequent registration of the Football League
Share through the Football League exceptional circumstances route (“the
Football League Exceptional Circumstances Route”). If such exceptional
circumstances apply, conditions may be imposed by the Football League
whereby the Club is likely to suffer a 15 to 20 points deduction at the start of
the 2009/10 season.

If DFC 2009 are unable to register the Football League Share in their name the
Company will not be able to continue its participation in the Football League
and the Football Association.

All Football Creditors if any (as such are determined by the Football League)
will be dealt with by DFC 2009 to the satisfaction of the Football League upon
the Football League Share being transferred to DFC 2009. It is the intention of
DFC 2009 to assume responsibility for Football Creditors. It should be




6.1

6.3

emphastsed that such payment to the Football Creditors will be made outside
the terms of the CVA and payment will be made directly to Football Creditors
by DFC 2009. 1t is not intended therefore that any provision of the CVA shall
disturb the statutory order of priority of payments to creditors as set out in the
insolvency Act 1986 by ranking Football Creditors ahead of preferential
creditors or other unsecured creditors.

A% 4]
IR
o

On the basis that a CVA will definitely provide for the saving of a football
club in Darlington 1t will provide a minimal dividend for creditors but is to be
compared to a zero return under a liguidation and will also retain jobs for the
currcnt cmployees of the Club and will allow for continued trading with
suppliers. As a conscquence, the Administrator recommends the attached
CVA.

FUTURE CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Conclusion of the Administration

6.1.1 The Administrator's strategy is dependent on the outcome of the proposed
CVA meeting. If the CVA is accepted and the Football League and Football
Association agree to the transfer of the Club’s shares to DFC 2009, then the
Administrator will exit pursuant to Paragraph 80 of Schedule Bl Insolvency
Act 1986.

6.1.2 If the CVA is not approved, it is likely that the Administrator will exit via.a
dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the
[nsolvency Act 1986.

Other Matters

6.2.1 As required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 the
Administrator will be preparing a report on the conduct of the directors of the
Company. This report will be lodged with the Department of Trade & Industry

but its contents will remain confidential.

Administrator’s fees

6.3.1 The basis of the Administrator's fees is time properly spent at Brackenbury
Clark & Co Ltd’s hourly rates. These rates are included in Appendix 2 to this
report.

6.3.2 In the period from our appointment to 1 June 2009, we have incurred time
costs of £71.837.50 representing 494 hours at an average rate of £145 per
hour.

(o
(a2
L

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a breakdown of these
costs and expenses for each grade of staft'is attached at Appendix 4.




6.4

S.1

6.3.4 Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication 4 Creditors ™ Guide to Administrators” Fees, a copy
of which is available upon request or can be viewed at www.insolvency-
practitioners.org.uk.

6.3.5 Pleasc note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including
cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the assignment and
are included in the analysis of time spent.

Statement of Affairs

6.4.1 To date a statement of affairs of the Company has not been received from the
director of the Company. An estimated financial position of the Company as at
25 February 2009 is however, attached at Appendix 3.

CREDITORS® MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, a
meeting of creditors will be held at 10:30 am at Darlington Arcna, Neasham Road,
Darlington, DL2 1DL on 17 June 2009.

Formal notice of the meeting, Form 2,20B is attached.

The purpose of this meeting is to vote on the Administrator’s proposals as detailed in
section 8 of this report.

This meeting will be followed at 11:30 am by the meeting called under Section 3 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 to allow the creditors to vote on the proposed CVA.

ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

The Administrator is of the opinion that the attached CVA Proposals, if approved,
could secure the second prescribed objective under Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986; achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up. The Administrator
proposes the following resolutions:

Resolution (1):
o (o propose the CVA;
Resolution (2):
o that the Administrator be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of
the Company from time to time during the period of the Administration based

on time properly spent at Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd’s charge out rates
reflecting the difficulty of the assignment. Also, that the Administrator be




authorised to draw disbursements from time to time to include category two
disbursements;

e that any costs incurred by Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd’s prior to appointment
of the Administrator but for the sole purpose of assisting and advising the
Company in respect of the appointment process, be authonsed on the same
hasis as above; and

e that any costs of Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd’s in respect of tax, VAT,
pensions. health & safety and forensic advice provided to the Administrator be
hased upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company.

8.2 In the event of the CVA scheduled for 17 June 2009, or any adjournment thereof,
is approved;

Resolution (3):

e to cxit the Administration at such time as the Administrator deems appropriate
by the filing at Companies House and the Court a notice pursuant to Paragraph
80 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986;

e to seek to complete the agreements with DFC 2009 upon such further terms (if
necessary) as the Administrator deems fit and the Administrator be authorised
to liaise with all relevant parties, bodies or organisations which they deem
necessary and/or appropriate for achieving that purpose;

e the Administrator be fully entitled to exercisc any and all the powers listed in
Schedule | to the Insolvency Act 1986 for any purpose set out in these
proposals:

o following the filing of the notice under Paragraph 80 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as set out above, the Administrator will be discharged
from liability in respect of any action by them as Admiaistrator pursuant to
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B! of the Insolvency Act 1986 with immediate
effect:

s to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and gencrally exercise
all their powers as Administrator as he, in his discretion, considers desirable in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance
with the objective as set out above.

8.3 In the event the CVA scheduled for 17 June 2009, or any adjournment thercof, is
not approved;

Resolution {4):

o to seek to complete the agreements with DFC 2009 upon such further terms (if
necessary) as the Administrator deems fit and failing which the Administrator
be authorised to conclude a sale of the whole, or part of the business property
and assets of the Company, without having to obtain the sanction of the




Company’s creditors at further creditors' meetings, upon such terms as the
Administrator deems fit and they be authorised to liaise with all relevant
parties, bodies or organisations which they deem necessary and/or appropriate
tor achieving that purpose;

the Administrator be fully entitled to exercise any and all the powers listed in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for any of the purposes set out in these
proposals;

to explore any other option available to realise the assets of the Company
without recourse to creditors;

to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise
all their powers as Administrator as he, in his discretion, considers desirablie in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance
with the objective as set out above;

to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have;

to seck an extension to the Administration period if deemed necessary by the
Administrator;

when the realisations of the Administration have been completed it is
proposed that the Administrator applies to Court to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors in the event that there are any funds to distribute and
resolve that the Company be dissolved without further recourse to the
creditors pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986;

if, in the opinion of the Administrator, no better realisations will be made in
the Administration than would be available in a winding up, to take the
necessary steps to put the Company into either creditors’ voluntary liquidation
or compulsory liquidation as deemed appropriate by the Administrator; in the
event the Administrator deems that liquidation is not appropriate because, for
example, no dividend will become avatlable to creditors and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a liquidation, then the
Administrator shall file the appropriate notices at Companies House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved;

it creditors’ voluntary liquidation is deemed appropriate at any stage, that
David Nichols Clark is appointed as Liquidator of the Company, at the
appropriate tumne without any further recourse to creditors. In accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) ot Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of
the proposals and before the proposals are approved.

that following the discharge of the Administration, the Administrator be
discharged from liability in respect of any action as Administrator pursuant to
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 with immediate
effect.




9. FUTURE REPORTING

9.1 The Administrator is required to provide a progress report within one month of the
expiry of the first six months of the Administration.

ate%this st day of June 2009
\\ " i \/{) _ '
/O

D N Clark

Administrator :

Acting as Avent of the Company without Personal Liability
Darlington FC Limited — In Administration




APPENDIX 1

Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Registered Oftice:

Former Registered Office /
Principal Trading Address:

Authorised Share Capital:

Issued Capital:

Shareholders:

Debenture Holders:
Dircctor:

Company Secretary:

STATUTORY INFORMATION

035074229
16 March 2004

c/o Brackenbury Clark & Co Limited
2" Floor

43 St Pauls Street

Leeds

LS12)G

Darlington Arena
Neasham Road
Darlington
County Durham
DL2 IDL

£5,050,000 dividend into 5,050,000 ordinary shares of £1
cach

£250,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

DFC Investments Limited —
250,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

Mr Philip Scott and Mr Graham Sizer
Mr George Houghton

Mr James White



Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

EXTRACTS FROM ACCOUNTS

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
Turnover

Emplovment costs

External and other operating charges
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets
Admnistration expenses

Other operating income

Opcrating loss

Interest recervable and similar income
Interest payable and similar charges
Loss on ordinary activities before taxation
Taxation

Retained loss for the period

BALANCE SHEET

Fixed assets

Current asscts

Creditors: amounts due within one year

Net current liabilities

Total assets less current liabilities

Creditors amounts falling due after more than one
vear

Called and Reserves

Called up share capital

Profit and loss account

Equity Shareholders™ Funds

Directors” Approval

Period ended

APPENDIX 2

Period ended

Period ended

31/10/2007 31/10/2006 31/05/2005
£ £ £
2,686,333 3.374.753
(2.955,908) (2,810,151)
(2.133,916) (2,121,093)
(206,864) {309.506)
63,155 42,883
(2,547.200) (1,823,114)
7,694 4515
(123,218) (77.245)
(2,662,724) (1,895,844)
{2,662.724) (1,895,844)
1,389,913 1,475,735 1,371,485
746,225 388,912 337,447
(2,037,703) (1,134,557) (1,260,392)
(1,291.,478) (745,645) (922.945)
98,435 730,090 448,540
5,255,748 3.224.679 1,047,285
250,000 250.000 250,000
(5.407.313) (2,744.589) (348.745)
98 433 730,090 448,540
08/12/2008 13/01/2006



Assets

Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

APPENDIX 3

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY
AS AT 25 FEBRUARY 2009

Scoreboard
Deduct: Clockwork Capital
Shortfall carried down

Pitch Spike and Sprayer

Deduct: S G Equipment Finance

Shortfall carried down

Leasehold Property

Motor Vehicles

Coffee Machine

Stock

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Cash in floats on company premises

Goodwill

Preferential Creditors
Employee Arrears of Wages
Holiday Pay

Floating Charge Creditor
P Scott and G Sizer

Unsecured Creditors
Trade Creditors
Hire Purchase Shortfalls
Empiovees arrears redundancy &
notice pay
Plavers liabilitv on earlv termination of
contracts

Ordinary Sharcholders

Estimated total deficiency

Note

*1

*1

*3

*4

Book Value

Estimated to realise

£ £ £

In-situ I:x-situ

100,000 100,000

{105.640) {105,640) {105,640)

(5,640 {5.640)

7,500 7,500

(13,005) {13,003) (13,005)

(5,505) (5,505)

Nil Nil

500 500

250 100

44,425 10,000 2,500

85,528 42,764 42,764

59,140 59,140

13,076 13,076

Nil Nil

125,730 118,080

{63,176) (63,176) (63,176)

(7,462) (7,462) (7.462)

55,092 47 442

{2,500,000) (2,500,000) (2,300,000)

(2.444.908) (2,452,558)
4,232,666
11,145
243817

547,526 (5.035,154) (3,033,154)

{7,480,062) (7.437.712)

(250,000 {250,000}

(7,730,062) (7,737,7112)




O]

APPENDIX 3
Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY
AS AT 25 FEBRUARY 2009

*Notes to Statement of Affaivs

The valuations of the company’s scoreboard and pitch spike and sprayer are based upon the
level of offers received for these assets. It is anticipated that there will be a shortfall to the
hire purchase creditors in respect of these agreements. Accordingly there is no interest for the

Admimstrator.

The amount expecied to realise for the company’s stock has been wrilten down by the sum of
£41,925 as the majority of this stock is aged and, furthermore, is subject to retention of title
claims.

A 50% provision has been applicd in respect of the company’s outstanding book debt ledger.
Such a high provision has been used as a number of the company’s book debts have been
outstanding for a substantial period.

Mr P Scott and G Sizer hold a qualifying floating charge, however, a prescribed part has not
be calculated and detailed in the Statement of Affairs as the company’s Net Property is
unlikely to exceed £10,000.

The Statement of Affairs does not include the costs of realisation or the costs of liquidation.
The figures for creditors have been extracted from the company’s accounting records.

The figure shown for trade creditors is broken down as follows:

Creditor Amount
H M Revenue & Customs — VAT £204,255
H M Revenue & Customs — PAYE/NIC £200,121
Trade Creditors £1,015,927
Directors Loan Account £130,844
DFC Investments Limited £2,028,765
Darlington FC (Holdings) Limited £652.754

£4,232,666



Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd
Darlington FC Limited

A4 - Preferential Creditors Statement of Affairs Figures

Key Name

£ |

CE11 Redundancy Payments Office
Ladywell House
Ladywell Road
Edinburgh
EH12 7UR

70,638.00

1 Entries Totalling

70,638.00

Signature

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL ver. 5.01

01 June 2009 16:18




L0’S 1BATI0S SdI g jo | abey
00'960'04 X¥/ 6HQ "UEld PIRYuLY 'PEOY UOSLLIOW ‘9SNOH JISSE|D SAYIB0] ANSSED LLDD
GO LLG'L NSO pHS “1BOA ' BUA] 'Ble1sT |el)snpul| uoljled ‘g€ Hun Kipune Ao 012D
098c/'Q LNE €HA 19218-91-181s8YD 'PEOY BNSEIMEN ‘BIUSD DIAID ‘UsIliIed SHOdS apisianly [12UNGCD J2IASIJ 198415 87 J81say) 0002
00°G6eS'E NVZ 23N ‘BUAL uodn S{ISEOMON ‘PEOY SUINOGSO £/ UOSLUEI||IAR UOJELD 803D
89/LLE 168 £51 'ybnoiogss|ppiy ‘peoy AQIauios ‘9SNoH UoijiueH P11 pualg Bulsed 5030
00'GE MY8 £710 ‘weying Aunod ‘vojbulieq 'spuejpes eyt abaljon O lpue) 000
YELO6'0L TIL VD ‘SISIHED ‘PEOY MOIWIEM 'WUNIPELS Yled uojunig amd 11eqI004 P3N JisIeED) €020
LE 96 dv9 §1Q ‘ooAy uomman ied sseuisng aueT ucjbuiybieH ‘Aepp suaibuo g SWssAS 08 | -wen) Z00D
£660L 4V1] 810 '2ysxI0A YUON ‘Slepag ‘PecH YION | so)siboy ysep 99 0 {000
99'6l¢ 4d€ S ‘191sayduey ‘pIoYIES ‘Z1g X0od Od aoueul [e)idsoH vdng 0Lg2
0S /87 DVYE 13N ‘Uil uodn aISEdIMBN ‘1S3AA 192418 9bBpug maN / ‘9SNOH SOURINSSY [JBad SJ0)IDI0G 07) R YIUSG (Bmolg 609D
008EL'Y X/ PSHI ‘UBIYI0T 1SB AN 'BUOISBUINIT ‘GOR L SOF Od ‘UOISIAI] SSaulsng A)S P11 Buyseopeoly ANS ysiig [ARNe}
6L YAl GH3 ‘ubinquip3g ‘gzz xod Od SEQ) yshiug 8080
8G°959'01 1IN0 GML XOSIIPPIN "PIOJIUSI] ‘PROY Jewseig ed UIiD qnid 1leqiood piojualg FALISH)
S 0644 OV GZS 1 U9 PIONYSY ed SSaulsng g 8dUslog ByaIng soxelg (190
T AN gnIQ ([eQI00 AND piojpeig 8140
9.°€S1 feuoneuIdiu s90InI S Bunjoog 6190
05'¢9¢ spaa] ‘epeled }Se3 ‘9snoH easully uljen|g 904930
¥GG6L2L L HOS8 £1Q ‘weying Auno) ‘ualbuizeq asnoH Jeow abuessy |lemxoeig S04d2
16'92¢ Z1€ ¢idH ‘9quodApm UBIH 'Xessa1)) ‘peoy UocREuoIo) SAVIAIDS IISEM EJIY 043
000069 Nre LLAN ‘pesyssied ‘aeisy Buipesy As|lep wea ] ‘peoy meN 'asnoH uojybnoy si9pjing uosiuuag €092
¥L981L°2 95/ PNN 'uojdweyuoN 204N 434 $901AIBS JuRYDIa | sAejieg 2090
qL6ae “ING 670 ‘weying AUnog ‘yuompay I910H [IEH UlJOMmpay] 019diey 414D
Yeoge’L 91 0140 ‘WpIeD 19948 Aquewop ‘sbuiping siises S1Z9)USIY €4 L0go

Nyl 1S1 ‘ybnologsaippiny

G7Z 098 ‘B1e1sd [BLISNPU| BpISIaaly Yled ssauisng aA0Jo) 1S40 ‘UnoD pueadon) g P17 $S82IMBS |BNSIA OIPNY L0YD
00985} dX€ €HS PUBHBPUNS B SSIUISNY [BUONRUIBIU| PIOJX0( ‘AR [eJIwpY 1SEZ HHON BAlY POVD
00009 UOSUDIAA MapUY OLMO
9/°€68'L a3¢ 413 ‘uoibuiieq ‘peoy UoIYBNEH ‘9SNOH $$8.d WEIIIAA SIVABG PAIBYS MM DvWy 80vD
T98EL'L 1d€ 610 |IUSHIOA YUON ‘PUOWIYINY "UOY0DS ‘BUET [|BH MOT ‘BSNIOH BABP P17 palog Apeally covD
08'69 VX¥ vHQA 1eap g ouA | ‘Bulds e uoiybno ‘eiydiapeliyd ‘Aep lempedqd Gz Py 043y Z0vO
GGore'e MYL L10 ‘'uoibuleq ‘peoy us|INNOW ‘peOY plalburt ‘esno praubul ‘10ol4 pug BIp9W 1UI0d £¢ ZOWD
3 SSAIPpPY swieN Aoy

s10}ipas) Auedwon - g
pajlwi D4 uojbulpeq
P31 09 %R 31| Auinquayoeag



LO'S JaA TOS Sdl 9 jo 7 abeg
ov L/ ddl 9xH ‘ebpug Aqiamog ‘peoy maN Agsamos '19911S uolsog f| N03IS - umoug abioag PLED
£1°801 Zve 1Sl 'ubnoigsalppiy ‘peoy ubnoog 'sbuipiing snszen Auedwo? epay ap9zen €090
00 ¥¥8'0EL gv0 GLIN ‘SuAl uodn apseamap ‘pueRjuad 'aueT uolbuissicy ‘abpo asouwud uojybinoH < 2099
+S069 AV 671Q ‘al0Ay UOMAN 18T pU| SYIJAY 'PEOY NUBGNUAA "MJBd YURQIUAA L1 1un saliddng seo X0 004D
00°¢SS anfesT |leqgloo4 iidd
00°08 AUNLULIOD 8L W |[egqlood 0LdD
09'S¥S QHZ Z71Q ‘uolbuiyeq ‘'ses] U0 YUOMINH ‘SUBpIeS) asnoH PIO sseleN AQ S4amolq LOND
0/°86 38 81 ON ‘aaysweybuon ‘piaysuep ‘snusay jsinypues N puesalqld 104D
688G NV /VH ‘XOS9IPPIA ‘SI0WUER)S ‘ABMpEOIg Y1 6E-62 'oSnoH ajebsbury SUOIJEAIaSaY |19]0H [810dXx3 9030
PE¥S0'9 sasuadxg 0430
00°0€2 Zdb LW Jsisayaueiy ‘19845 pueod 6Z1//zZ 1L ‘sbuipiing pueiod p11 00 Buysignd 190x3 1032
TR X WA TN €FIN PISIPD0IS ‘UOIMBN ‘wied umo | ‘pieyaio pio |yl P SUCHONPOLH JSA0SIUSAT G030
08°¢Le dHNS Zdd ‘aayseoue ‘Asjioy) ‘g/ L xog Od sHOdS sajjessy 032
9y 06| weybuiig 's1e1s3 [BLISNpU| UBdMOD) 'HNOY SIAY O uoEIIUNWWOY sjiwag 2030
00'890°¢ OQE 8raN ‘WBYXaH "YIe A ‘BSNOH ainised P17 ABojoo ¢3 L0302
9/°08¢'12 116 1HQA ‘weying ‘spesH As|yAy ‘siauenbpesi aoKod Aleingeisuo) weyng 60a0
ce6Le'e LINO PEIN Jeap g sUAL 'spBIYS YINog '9jeis3 [eLASNPUf SPIaRaIppIn ‘AB Ay UOpPaH SJ3Ymng [euoliper] suosyoIqg 2040
006949202 VML LAD ‘Aasulans 'Hod 1818d 1S "9NUSAY SUBIINT IS ‘9SNOH anuany P17 stuausaal| D40 ZLao
0SSy A6 $EIN ‘SPIRIUS YINOS ‘anUSAY puB|suaany zz Sd sullpea 0dd
60'€06' VAL ZHS ‘Jeap p BUAL ‘puepspung ‘peoy uoping ‘Se|iiA Aeigmon Aouaby yoihedq $OQ £0Q0
00'G65.°2 1Hl AL "diysedue "loodyoelg ‘BALQ UOHID 861 ‘9SNOH 1SEM ULON $8]BID0S8Y SOUOI piARQg EOrD
09'60¢ MalL 0z2g ‘weybuiwig ‘poo JUOMSPURH 'UBBIE) SUMOIY '9SNOH 2J0WSS}I0D) 227 noog - Aaibeq piaeqg €190
00'vG/'259 VML LAD ‘ABsSUIBND L0 181ad 1§ "9NUBAY SUBIIN 1S '9SNOH ANUaAY P11 sBuipjod H4 uobuieq L0ad

. 0€°€E0' /L . 10S 11Q ‘weyn) Auno) ‘uojbullieq ‘|leH umo | Hounod ybnodog uoibulieg 8009
GE'98. TXZ 0LINY 'x9553 ‘'weyusbeq ‘peoy BUOPIA ‘wnipels weyusbeq 04 abpugpsy » weyuasbe(q €130
00cel'L aNg L3N 'BUA L uodn olSEOMBN ‘PEOY PIOAPUES ‘9SNOH YLON Jeals W4 meT S31nID G100
gz ecl'tl gdz 11a ‘weying Aunod ‘uolbuyleq ‘eiels] Buipel ) puejaas|) '‘9SNOH puBpauING P11 SpO04 Wie 1sasien Ajunon IARS 0]
22°86V'LL XZ1 957 ‘spaa 'gideq PIT slemaig s1007) 14 5010]
G2'Or9'L A36 110 ‘weying Aunod ‘uciBuieq ‘gz xog Od ngIood 6000
0444 S3IT CEN 'Baysay) ‘sleg ‘peoy peolg 69 ‘BsnoH 997 Ubiy vz 1N02G - Uosuag ulod GLa0
8C'BLI'CL dNS Y02 "xass3 19)Sayd|o) ‘Aem paliun ‘wnipels AUNwuwior) SswWoH uojsap paliwi D4 pajiun 1315a4doD) ARG
00 L¥9°G01 448 41 M ‘uopuoT eang |adeyd 18819 /-9 '|BNdeD RIoMAI0[D ‘J0IDBII] 8IS SUIPIEID) jeldeD suomyool) 9120
3 $S3AIPPY sweN Kay

sioppai) Auedwon - g
paywi 94 uojbutpeq
PY1 00 ® ¥ie|D Aunquayoeag




LO'G 13A TOS Sdl g jo ¢ abed
LPEGE dd: WFD3 'UopuoT ‘BueT ¥AMIE AL ‘BSNOH SINed 1S ‘suaydals @00y 070 SPOCJERS MY W GOWD
05¢e9'e . S0P 9159 ‘10isug ‘liiH 8ideis ‘peoy lIomuinose ‘asnoy elydos SNl 21bo7 107D
00008 YN9 €10 'weying Aunod ‘uoibullieq ‘peoy 1SINUAIIoH ‘THIN wWewng yinos P17 ated Juslied auUo)sapo L0T1D
et lofe] £ LY 91X0 “8lyspioxO ‘Anqueg ‘anuad XN aUL ‘Aep piequio 2 PIT JBALIYD0T 0710
L20vS P pAOI 8010
162 dXZ 6HQ '‘ABuBlS ‘uleld pisijuy 'aSNOH Jamo 1 'a1e1s] 1oIoussln PIT SJBjj3d BUIAA 131SaLDLe 2010
0/ 851 740 LHQ ‘weying uaisayoue ‘wied asncoH Jeddn SOUe(] JaISayouET 01D
06'/88 VAF 1208 'aaysyIoA 1sap “Aajyfiiay ‘peoy obpug yuomm SIOJB|EOST UO) £OMO
00'5ZZ Yd¥ Y203 'UopuoT 19aas BUNSUYD t-1 '8 HuN HNT Uiy Z0M0
12°985'L XS L3N ‘auf | vodn a)SEoMEN ‘sield 8y, /-G ‘9SNOH puespunS jooyog uolbuieq ewnfey LOMD
vRBEF1 lespy g aUA] ‘peayseleo ‘sleis] Guipest AsjleA wea) PUE|OH ¥ Oro
09°Zr6'L 4rg8 £3Q "24YsAgiaq ‘UCISH)| ‘PEOY YHOMSMY ‘SHIOAM OPIS [BUBD) Y JUN UOXIN [ GOND
00°006'2 Aspeag r v1iaD
GlLEee 432 €3N “ied uolsbury ‘aeis] jeisnpuj woday ‘2| wun ‘ql Buiiodsg sowdess) al| 201D
06°ZLF0L YAZ Ldi “Mioyns ‘yomsd; ‘peoy uewnod D4 uMo] yomsd) LOID
00 0LeL uolBuiueq ‘aaug ybinquipg [QOUIS BAISUaUaIdIoD) JoUYSISLILUNG 90HD
L8'ELE'S Xd9 LaH ‘plRysIBppnH "WhIPpEs suldiyow pasly ayL 04 Umo | playsiappny 60HD
86041 XNZ 110 'weysng Auno) 'uclbueq 18a11s pueRAs|D '8lus) YOI doyg allH SSH Q0HD
00E16'L PIBZIA HH ZLHD
00L& [9ARIL WBD] S| - S910H LLHD
Ly 2061 NS Z2S1 "Weyng ‘uap3 slised ‘Alamaug plO a4l pasjuesens Apjeidsoly Z0HD
08t ybnoloquue 4 uuj AepioH OLHD
05'280'0% 191 Sig ‘weybuwig 'Jesns peolg ‘Aempeoig ayj G LD wooy fouaby shemyBiy GOHD
69/06°E 9S50 | LYD 'BUqung ‘YjHuad ‘§3agnod] ‘asnoH $a)epaod shayun | a1ebubiy FOHD
00'6.8 734 #1710 ‘Wweying Aunod ‘puepony doysig 19a.g sjebmeN 20z SIONDIOS HMOH ZOHO
90vi8'E NSS ZNS 'Aaung ‘Juowiag ‘peoy uojybug g7z ‘asnoy abpug slauped yleaH LOHD

ISP ZLNG 'xassng

00’12 L ,OON 1S AA "@:_cto_e_.__ ,Umom coumc_._._mm _mm30I m@Utm Coumc_t:ﬁ_ ! >ocm>_0mc_ 9 chEmo._OuEm mEO«wJU ™4 m:cw?uw_ W H 60320
00552 +0Z 4V 27 'loodiaa ‘¥o0Q suasany 100|4 pig ‘suonersdo ASUusAosy| SWOISND g anusAsy N H GiHD
§2°96€ Buionipuo uy Mo L0992
00040'Z V3L 0151 ‘ubnoigseippiy ‘edioyiuny “suer Asdio gz ugjinsuod spodg Apio.y weyelo 109D
89k sjuled poOMUBID 909D
3 S53Jppy aweyN 3"

siojipal) Auedwo) - g
pajiwig 94 uoybuipeq
P37 03 g pield Ainquaxoelg




£D'S 1BA 0S8 Sdl

g Jo p abey

07657 leueddy Jao205 SO8YH GOMD
00°009 uosdung Aey ¥238D
LO'OFL ZNS 89S ‘ubnoigsa|ppin Hueq UINOS ‘PEOY apisiio(] ‘@seq alUsy(O S8a L SN AR0ISUBAEY 104D
Z0°000°09¢ 30UBLL 10) 183N 2000
Adl ZS1 ‘ubnoigss|ppiy
LC'ER6 Y ‘apisianly 'pROY UoHRG "jBd J9iSeT ‘| Jun S4Us) JaMO|4 § 99Npold Usai P17 saoiniag pood Ajenp L0DD
05 /£8'0Z NSS ZWS “Asung "luow|ag 'peoy uolybug £z 'asnoy abpug 'awsyds aijuan |BIIpa aoueINSuy| [eaIpay anbesT] Jaiwalg 104D
05 Z8s'v NNG OF LM Smt:.m ‘BdIYs] ‘enusAay died Jjays3y 'Sienugasoy / ‘esnoH uopul juswabeuey spodg JWd 20dD
12168 rY. €LMS 'dosso|D “Yied ssauisng %00ig dosso|S P $901A19G pap 018AY 904D
ZLELL'Z HX | £840 ‘Anudiae) 'Sieis] [euisnpu| WiBisap 21d dnous) SHd GOdD
00008 446 /151 ‘PUERAR]D ‘s@a | o AQEUIOY | ‘ABAA MORGUID]L G AydesGioloyd 101044 #0d0
05 /1LG d4¥ 1S ‘BIUSHIOA yinog “Adjsuley 'uoishoy '1pans ybi ov P11l swaisAs allg xiuaoyd £0do
05095 AlZ SL3M '2IUSHIOA 1S9 "ANgsma(] 'JooAS 181SAIM 'SIIIN 191599 P17 ubisag uonad 20dD
80'8617'0¢ ybnosoqisiad ‘peoy uopuoT] D4 pajiun ybnologiolsy 60dD
00vgL'e XS6 ST ‘UMojuie] ‘suABWDIY puelea) ‘'aueT [ | asnol Buuds ‘uonuyny wea | P11 V43 ebawo 2002
£h'ez8 XAy 11§ ‘edysxyieg ‘ybnoig ‘peoy yieq 09z ZO 100D
00241 MNZ 110 ‘weying o) ‘uojbuipeq ‘9IRS (BIASNPU] PISISEN 0Z 1IN sualbAH SN 60ND
0L'€E61'2E HYZ 699 “SPUB|pIA 1S9 ‘AINgPIO “LOZY X0g od (D912} JomodN 0LND
80°616'9 OMS LHQ "Weuing '00Z X0g 0d 'aljusd) SIUN0o0Y JaWoisnd) J31E M UBLIGUINYLION 8OND
00 PSP LY Nro LL3N 'alels3 buipel | As|leA wee | ‘peoy maN ‘9snoH ucjybnoH sjoalold ended JeisylioN LOND
£9°2.2 dHZ ¥17Q ‘weying 09 ‘puepony doysig ‘sieisy |eLisnpuy Aepa junel ‘el iun sayddng jeooal3 1segj YlUoN 90ND
66GLZ S1G LHQ 'weyng ‘speaH Aoy ‘auiuan) ssauisng peaH Aao|yAy 9248 WILLIOY) {0 aquIeyn) 1Seg ULOoN FOND
Zerel AQp L0 ‘uoibuieq ‘Aepp uoiBully 0z ‘eSnoH xalHoN ‘juawpedsq AoUSAjOSU| BJIH 2|o1aA 3|qOoN ZLND
06°'801°L 1HZ ZXH "xejlleH ‘1sauaid ‘anuany Jsauaid 0L IN02S - umoug [8DIN 2180
692611 NG Z#3N ‘PUBLSQUINYLON ‘MOYpNig pr “ABAA SSS0UL ‘9SNO Wodae | Wooaa L ID3IN ZOND
02 6£¢ dN8 LG ‘uoijog ‘Aepn yueg SSO ‘9SNOH apmuoieN P @suag Bupjuesy spmuoneN LIND
CEv69'LE TA0 €70 'weysng 0o 'uolbuleq ‘pPEoyY S0SSSUAL '9SNOH HIEd YLON juud LN LOWD
00°000'005'2 JFZIG O puE 1J00S 4 JN 825D
00'00Z'L DL 970 SAYSHIO A YUON ‘Uola|(eyuoN ‘eidsoH ofeiend ‘Aunfnul siodg Joj aauad YIBYSIN UBA MPOTIN DLOND
007002 g1¢ 11Q ‘'voibuieq ‘uouayelq ‘spisyubiy QJ[EdiB O IN LOWD
GEgLl AVF LT10 ‘WeypiO ‘proy meus ool Modg siEgopw 0D
aLere S88 geg ‘weybuing 'uoloN sbuly ‘asiy peawlieq 9 SUONOWOLH @ Dunaep 00D
3

SSAPPY

aweN Aay

s10}ipa1) Auedwoq - g
pPaywi 54 uojbuipeq
P11 07D R 3Ieyd Aunquayoeag




10'G A0S Sdl

910G abed

00°52 HNB 9N 'Ujoour] ‘weyayiy yinos ‘peoy Yy man iPI0H Asjluag syt Zi1D
61251 4Q¥ 17a "weying Aunoy ‘uojbuleq ‘peoy WeysesN 861 anuey oiny ay | SOVD
Hdz 8151
Gl ot .ﬁcm_m>o_0 nmmm.r uo :ouxuoﬁw _Qmwmm_ elsnpuj v_om._tOn_ .Umow.__ wmcm._o v_um._tOn_ .mwN a_cD Sloog apisoaa | €010
18906 Xd9 ENM "UBBIM ‘USBID) BS005) ‘BURT B ‘ISNOH SWRISAS P11 ABojouyoa ) Ajunoag ale | 2010
Om.N\lﬂ_@ 44y LVMM .m.__Lwor_O .CmeC_tm\S .mmEmLO v_o_..,zuhmI .mV_LO>> Cw‘_._mw\s m“UDﬂ.O._Q mm>cm0 tmbww NNWO
05482 UOIIING ‘BJIUSHIOA ULON ‘JIBH uojybnoig “yJed [N JoIBAA SU | MM 9HEDDOIS LZsSo
EL8LL Ory 1S1 ‘Ybnoigalppiy ‘peoy Wawiled ZEL pI| dnoig pueuels 615D
98°2/V'E OHE ZHQ ‘weying ool As|bueT ‘peoy uingsir ‘anuag ssauisng weying 3oUB|NQUY Uyor 1§ 0Zs0
O£ 061 390 /Mg 19si0Q '9l00d ‘Bieis] [BHISNPU| PIBINN 'PROY llaMIBH £-7 ‘8SnoH OdS 18208 014 ysuods 815D
05'6¥1 yueqrosuods 9z80
3 Gor L DN9 ZSS 'X9883 'BAS U0 pUsyinog 'snuaAy BLCJOIA |leH sjooy D PAlUN pusyINog 18D
09214 991 LHA ‘weyinq ‘eis3 jeuisnpul juousag ed apiswooly BU3JEDIOG STRNG)
00'¢ST ZH9 §10 ‘94i0Ay UOMSN ‘peOy @aung ‘asnoybpug L1 (1se3 yuoN) sypwg LSO
6¥'¢6e’L ¥NZ 945 ‘PUBOPUNS ‘LINGIYAA ‘SUET (1N 'SHIOM BUBT 1A PIT WINQRYAA JO SHOUS LESD
L6298 L ZX3Ar 0ZdN Wwamo) ‘Lodmap ‘peoy sieu | ‘ansoH AingusH a.lous 0LSD
9228z’ avg8 69N 'WweybunioN ‘pioseidels ‘pecy weybunioN ‘asnoH sbpuquen Auswy yuayg 6052
61652 M8 ¥2OY ‘siueH '‘@xoisbujseq ‘peoy spem ‘Nied ssauisng |aUED ‘g WU PL1 YN P39S 80SD
[N JEom g mc>._. ,Coam_c__‘s .m;mumm JoAOUEYH _me_O SSNoH Wwng ¢ 199199 208D
SLPe 18y L5711 ‘ppeuimg Jobueg tleualy Jied ‘alual) suoneiadQ sueadounyg Buipes)| aingeg 90sD
ZZ 2042 OVe FGHI 'suaisbulan ‘peoy yied 109 | Alamaig 9|1SBOMBN R YSNI00S 0S50
"XE GYS 'puepspung “ied asudiajug
09°L_2 pUE|l2puUng “CDOU saulByied 1g .wm:oI Jamo | eg .moo_awm lerouguld >Dm_m O\O 2INSI97 YsSeG 2050
6L°9rE dSL ZHA ‘weying o3 ‘Aslllg "sielsg |BUISNpUj WNiQg ‘9snog| winiQ wayosjeg LOSD
. 608 78€ ¢HJ 'weyng Aluno) 199.4$-9-18158US ‘198415 JUoi4 GE1 PIT MN SHodS T3S £LSD
00°S00'CL HdZ 6L ‘AB1ING 'PUOWIYDLY ‘PROY MY G '9SNOH joysiied P soued uawdnbly o g 128D
877 18¢€ 1L70 _Emc.:._ﬂ oD .CE@E_._MO ,>m>> Hsnquiu s .wcc:@ >U®E.=wcn_ SPUER|MOoY L0HD
05609 MNL 94M "BIYSHIOA IS8 “UOJUBULIGN “1eans ubiY £Z1 SUOREDIUNWIWOD Asdiy 904D
15619 NAZ 93N ‘duA ] uodn sfiseomap ‘¢ xog od 'pPEOY uousably Pl suolbury SOHD
PEESE'GL X1€ 8151 's8a U0 U0} “LN0Y uodje4 ‘9snoH Lode X919y 04D
§lL'56Z NG §71Q 'weying 03 ‘yuompay lBH WIompay COMD
L9LSL'E MY 110 "'Wewing o) ‘uoibuieq ‘peoy us|InNoW ‘JuIog paybur ‘esnoy pranBuiy Hd uotiuboooy 204D
3 SSPPY JWEN Aay

sio)ipal) Auedwo) - g
paywiy 94 uojbuijeq
PIT 00 @ yie|n Ainquayoelg




L0'S 4RA DS Sdl

9 j0 9 abed

aineudig

0€°2/Z'1680 Buijjeio) sajuz ggi
08'+86 JA8 ZZN ‘UopuoT ‘UsaI) POOA ‘PEOY ploJoy] G¢ suodg eioz 2070
790 OH8 ¥Z3Q ‘Aqieq “Fied apud ‘9%e|d 108dsoid 7 juesqiz L0ZD
00 Q0SS FHb Z1LdR '$30ng 'squosAips ubiH ‘peoy woloqny “yaed swepy $J2IDPUE AN BGWODAAN mo,>>0
6Y LLE Aov 110 "weynp Aunod ‘ucibuleq Hed ssauisng peoy WIBA ‘PROY UOSUSH ‘ql jiun sa1ddng 9210 SyBua B0MD
O LEL'Y gn|J |1BQI00 WeYXaIp LMD
o9 872 SHD ‘apissaaq ‘gLl xog Od $ADIAIDSPOO] PIEMPOO M 20MD
00°GEL welng Aunog ‘uoibulieq ‘Yied uouopw [ENASOH SpUBPOO 9oMD
Z9'e68 03¢ 11a ‘weying Auno) ‘uojbuilieq ‘peoy YUON $9-85 SPIYOPILM, SOMD
08" 0E 4r9 193N ‘puepaquinyuoN yiadio ‘e Asqqy uosqoy B SISE M YOMD
L _‘wm.w NNSG _‘_w .ucw._._. Uo axo1s .m_._:._._m_ auen mm._om .ww:OI uglinog \CCmT_ FINSY Jn_m.D SIUNOoYY mCO._«wE._d\ NHEPJIE AN cOMOD
8t 'GE8'CY XQ¢ L3N ‘BUA| uodn s)iseoman ‘spishenp oL ‘esnoH aiebpueg Aemepen piepg COMD
89'v0L VSY £ Oy 'Buipesay ‘sjeay] “ied ssauisng uolbuiiy go9l 1daq (04u0D WpaiD P17 S80IAI9S HORUS SIBYIEAA LOMD
£0°0L0°EC 1€ 019l ‘%9583 ‘uojybnon ‘peoy uoisbue ‘yied ssauisng 10adsoid ‘2iun P11 slodg jpuepuep, LOAD
0005 DOE WS ‘@lpeay) ‘apisaye ‘asnoH oiquin [euoneLItuL OIquIn LOND
2665 0L ss LZ2aN ..‘mm>> b m.c\n._. .COU>Q_m .Qm#wm jellsnpu| wc@DmI cov>m_m _wmm..:w uosialied SIDIAIRSPO0 mu_wwc_zh gLiD
LZ6LS ¥19 8HA ‘weying Aluno) Nesuo) 'siefipean ‘sueT Juod 'syIopm Beuny -1 wun P11 sisiesds ateapn | 601D
9g'9¢e'y INSEIMBN S| €110
0R'9LL'y 930 LLIN Yeap g Bukj ‘peaysalen) ‘AsjieA wes | ‘YLoN AemsBury AISEOMAN DS | 101D
66622 Ddt 110 'weying Aunod ‘uoibuleq “yied UOHOW ‘L LD Jun d711 Aeidsiq suapespual | 201D
GL'SL _‘.N AL 618 .mc>._. uodn S[ISBIMIN .Qmmu sqgms .mm:OI {eucneuiaiuy P11 mEQm.»m J9]SELUIBXDI | 01D
8191y avs 110 ‘weyng Ajunog ‘puepny doysysig ‘ajelsJ |eLISNpU| SUBH 1S ppap uosduwoy | 901D
99 +ob' L gyt $HQ eap g suA g ‘Bulidg 8] uolybBnoH ‘19841S aNjogmaN Z1 ssayoing Ajemeny 5010
00628 HHL £2OA MOA ‘8della] |eiowieg || ‘uoslapues |ag AajleH yoeoD eboj ayy LOAD
08'980°C YOL 878 'Weybuiwig 'younyonly ‘AemoljoH ay | ‘leH Aa|seplog MomjaN Bunnoog ay g G0SD
GR'gSY GUERISEEIVE] NASS)
00 vrg 0L 4AZ 2dd Uoisald ‘Ae M LoleBIABN ‘Aend | LA piemp3 ‘pajiwi snBeaT [|BGI00 By 0/0 Y 81T PUB LOISUSY pajiti anBes jeqiood ay | LLLD
00'059°¢ SV 213 'uoiBuineq ‘moy suQ uoleIppiy U0l Byl 91-0| poduonag ay | a0an
0F 008 N¥9 180 'adiysabpuquied uojur ‘sleis3 euisnpui dug syl ‘3oL 1un Auedwon dng ay POLD
3

ssalppy

weN Aay

s10jipaiy Auedwon - g
pajwry 94 uojbuieq
P¥1 2D g jie|n >._:£:9_um..m




Administration &
Planning

Creditors
Cashiering
Investigations

Realisation of
Assets

Trading

Total

Total Time Costs
Total Hours

Average Hourly
Rate

Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

TIME ANALYSIS IN HOURS

AT 1 JUNE 2009

APPENDIX 4

Senior/
Partner Manager Administrator Total
452 47.1 737 166.0
1.5 1i.0 6.0 18.5
3.5 10.0 21.1 34.6
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.7 0.0 0.0 0.7
60.4 86.7 127.1 274.2
111.3 154.8 2279 494.0
£ 71,838
494

£ 145



APPENDIX S
Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 25 FEBRUARY 2009 TO 1 JUNE 2009

RECEIPTS

Gate Receipts

Carvery 15,109.80
[Functions 321013
Sponsorship 19.794.21
Misc Income 1992237
Funding 175.000.00
Car Parking 8,019.30
Lottery 2,018.92
Bars 46,538.22
Conlerencing 33.,809.90
Club Shop Sales 13,434.56
Programme Sales 9,027.56
Book Debis 34,677.70
Cash at Bank 52.481.97
Cash 19,140.94
Donattons 7,889.00
Bank Interest Gross 10.537
Football League Youth Funding 25,000.00
FL Youth Expenses Contribution 3,600.00
VAT Payable 34.581.55
632.086.57
PAYMENTS
PAYE/MNIC 13,004 .24
Labour 98,281.50
Pensions 2.847.61
Water 3,028.99
Travei 11,632.37
Telephone 271517
Special Events 1,600.00
[nsurance 8,277.92
Bank Charges 956.68
Other Matchday Expenscs 3.000.00
Lease/HP Pavments 5.893.07
Hire of Equipment 13.032.06
Repairs & Maintenance 350.00
Sundry Expenses 2.046.73
Football League Commissions 1,836.87

108.819.87




Darlington FC Limited - In Administration

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

APPENDIX 5

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 25 FEBRUARY 2009 TO 1 JUNE 2009

Vehicle Running Costs

Hire of Facilities
Cleaning

Bars

Entry Fees
Catering

Team Hotel Costs
Maitch Video Costs
Programme Costs
Stewarding

Police

Ambulance Costs
Bordereau

Legal Fees
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges
VAT Receivable

Balances in Hand

712.78
2.946.34
523.69
24,277.68
515.00
21,434.04
3,747 .64
1.125.00
6,538.00
12,385.01
7,721.10
2,341.00
480.00
13,255.99
139.18
522.97
13,121.67

287,320.20

344,766.37

632,086.57




APPENDIX 6

Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

BRACKENBURY CLARK & CO LIMITED !
DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY - SIP 9

Catevory | disbursements

Bordereau/ insurance Charged at cost

Case advertising As per advertisers/ agents invoice

Courier Charged at cost |
|

DTI IVA registration fee Charged at cost (in relevant cases) i

Land Registry/ Searches As per Land Registry, agents or Companies House invoice '

Postage and stationery Based on the Insolvency fees order 1986

For all official stationery, printing, postage and tclephone charges
including notices to creditors and contributories in respect of the first
meeting of creditors and contributories:

(i) For a number of creditors and contributories not exceeding 25
£175
(i) For every additional 10 creditors and contributorigs or part
£40

Where any other meeting of creditors and contributories are held by
the office holder for the summoning and holding of those meetings:

() For a number of creditors and contributories not exceeding 25
£155
(i) For every additional 10 creditors and contributories or part
£20
Post re-direction Charged at cost
Storage Pro-rata per number of boxes per storage charge invoice. An external

records storage provider provides this facility to the firm. Charges are
currently £1.95 for each box and £4 per box per annum storage

Subsistence Charged at cost

Travei Charged at cost for public transport and taxis.
Car travel charged at 40p per mile.

Category 2

Room hire £140 for room hire made available in-house for creditors’ meetings,
based on the external market rate for the provision of appropriate
meeting room hire. Charge is only be made when attendance of
debtor/ director and/or creditors is likely and a meeting room has been
set aside. Where appropriate, external room hire at cost (Category 1)

Additional Notes Room hire: based on estimates provided by four local external
p
providers tor meeting room facilities, the average rate arrived at is
less than the amount charged by these providers




APPENDIX 6

Darlington FC Limited — In Administration
TIME COST ANALYSIS - EXPLANATION OF WORK DONE
Category Examples of Work

Administration and Planning Case planning, case reviewing, administrative set-up, appointment notification,
maintenance of records, statutory reporting and compliance.

Cashicring Maintenance of cash books, bank reconciliation, processing receipts and
payments, statutory returns

Investigations SIP 2 review, CDDA reports, Investigating antecedent transactions

Realisation of Asscts Identifying, securing, insuring assets, retention of title, debt collection,
property, business and asset sales free from encumbrance, dealing with charged
assets, correspondence with secured creditor, and verification of security
documentation,

Trading Management of operations, accounting for trading, On-going employee issues

Creditors Communication with creditors, creditors’ claims (including employees’ and

other preferential creditors’), adjudication on claims and closure.

Details of the charge out rates of staff employed by Brackenbury Clark & Co Limited

are as follows:

STAFF GRADE CHARGE QUT TO

RATE FROM £ £ PER HOUR

PER HOUR
Director / Associate 200 250
Senior Manager / Manager 150 200
Senior 100 150
Case Administrator 50 100
(Cashiering 50 100
Clerical 25 50




Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 1 JUNE 2009

Assets
Estimated surplus arising (rom administration

Preferential Creditors
Arrears of wages & holiday pay

Floating Charge Creditor
P Scott and G Sizer

Unsecured Creditors

P Scott and G Sizer

Trade and expense creditors

H M Revenue and Customs

G Houghton

DFC Holdings 1.td

DFC Investments Ltd

Estimated liability arising on early
terminations of players” contracts
Football creditors

National [nsurance fund and employees

Deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

P in £ dividend

APPENDIX 7

ERY ERV
CYA Liquidation
£ £
30,000 0
(15,000) {70,638)
35,000 (70,638)
- {2,500,000)
35,000 (2,570,638)
(2,500,000) -
(922,067) {922,067)
(404,376) (404,376)
- (130,844)
- (652,754)
- (2.028,765)
- (210,506)
- (634,313)
(35.000) (243.817)
(3.861,442) (5,227,444)
(3,826.443) (7,798,082)
0.009 0




Rule 2.33

{a) Insert full
name(s) and

adrress(es) of
inistrator{s)

(&) Insert name and
address

of registered

office of company

(c) Insert date
‘Delete as
appficable

Contact Details:

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of extension of time period

Form 2.18B

.18B

Name of Company

Darlington FC Limited

Company number

05074229

In the

High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry
{full name of court)

Court case number
581 of 2009

Notice is hereby given by (a)

Dave Clark, of Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd,
Second Floor, 43 St Pauls Street, Leeds, LS1 2JG

that in respect of (b) Darlington FC Limited, c/o Brackenbury Clark & Co Limited, Second Floor

43 St Pauls Street, Leeds, LS1 2JG

the time period set out in:

* paragraph 49(5)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 ('the Schedule’) has been extended to

(c)

* paragraph 50(1){b} of the Schedule has been extended to {c)

* paragraph 51(2)(h) of the Schedule has been extended to (c)

Signed

Dated

17 June 2009

1 July 2009

1 July 2009

Admrnistrator

!/G/O‘i

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the

form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

public record

Dave Clark

Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd

Second Floor

43 St Pauls Street

Leeds
LS1 2JG

DX Number

01132 438617
DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

|

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limitad, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




